

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
KOLCHINSKY,

Plaintiff,

- v. -

MOODY'S CORP. *et al.*,

Defendants.

12 Civ. 1399 (WHP)

Closed Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

POINT I

A MISREPRESENTATION IS NOT *PER SE* IMMATERIAL WHEN THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT TERMINATE PAYMENT TO A DEFENDANT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC ALLEGATIONS OF FRAUD..... 3

 A. *Escobar I* Requires a Holistic Assessment of Materiality under the FCA 3

 B. Under *Escobar I*, an Agency’s Response Is Relevant to Materiality If the Agency Had “Actual Knowledge” of Fraud, Not Just an Awareness of Fraud Allegations..... 4

 C. Under the “Holistic Approach” Mandated by *Escobar I*, Materiality Can Be Shown Even If the Government Does Not Stop Payments to a Defendant 6

POINT II

“FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT” IS AN ANALYTICALLY DISTINCT AND VIABLE BASIS FOR LIABILITY UNDER THE FCA 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page:
<i>Avco Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	1
<i>Castro v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 797 F.3d 654 (9th cir. 2015)	4
<i>FHFA v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2016)	4
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 732 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Junius Constr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 257 N.Y. 393 (1931).....	8
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	6
<i>Universal Health Svcs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Brown v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1344365 (E.D. Pa. April 12, 2017).....	5, 6, 10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	1
<i>U.S. ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Svcs.</i> , 842 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. ex rel. Feldman v. Van Gorp</i> , 697 F.3d 78 (2d Cir.2012)	9, 10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	7, 9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phx.</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Eng’g & Sci. Servs. Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>U.S. ex. rel. Landisv. Tailwind Sports Co.</i> , - -- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 573470 (D.C. Feb.13.2017).....	10

U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess,
317 U.S. 537 (1943)..... 9

U.S. ex rel. Miller v. Weston Educational, Inc.,
840 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2016) 2, 10

U.S. ex rel. Onnen v. Sioux Falls Indep. Sch. Dist.,
688 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2012) 7

U.S. ex rel. Worthy v. Eastern Maine Healthcare Sys.,
2017 WL 211609 (D. Maine. Jan. 18.2017) 7

U.S. ex. rel. Williams v. City of Brockton,
2016 WL 7429176 (D. Mass. Dec. 23, 2016)..... 8

U.S. ex. rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.,
--- F. Supp. 3d. ---, 2017 WL 1233991 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2017) 3

United States v. Public Warehousing Co., ,
2017 WL 1021745 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 16, 2017) 5, 6

United States v. Rogan,
517 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 2008) 7

United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
972 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 9

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1833a..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 3729..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4) 3

Pub. L. No. 111-213 § 4..... 3
